ES1100 Series
8/16/24 Port Unmanaged Fast Ethernet Switch
With PoE/GbE Option
Copyright © 2011
ZyXEL Communications Corporation
Version 1.00

8x10/100Base-TX (including 4
FE PoE ports)
16x10/100Base-TX (including
8 FE PoE ports)
2 dual-personality GbE ports
Chapter 1 Getting to Know Your Switch
ES1100 Series User’s Guide10
Figure 1   Front Panel
The Switch has a built-in algorithm that automatically assigns priority to received packets.
1.2  Features
The following are the essential features of the Switch.
• Conforms to IEEE 802.3, 802.3u, and 802.3x standards.
• Conforms to IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z standards (only ES1100-24G).
• ES1100-8P and ES1100-16P support IEEE 802.3af PoE standard.
• 10/100 Mbps Fast Ethernet RJ-45 ports.
• 10/100/1000 Mbps Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) RJ-45 ports (only ES1100-24G)
• ES1100-24G supports both 100M and 1G fiber connection.
ES1100-8P
ES1100-16
ES1100-16P
ES1100-24
ES1100-24E
ES1100-24G
 Chapter 1 Getting to Know Your Switch
ES1100 Series User’s Guide 11
• Auto-negotiating Ethernet RJ-45 ports (ES1100-8P and ES1100-16P include FE PoE ports).
• Auto-sensing crossover for all RJ-45 ports.
• Supports N-Way protocol for speed (10/100/1000 Mbps) and duplex mode (Half/Full) auto-
detection.

equipment. Follow the steps below to mount your Switch on a standard EIA rack using a rack-
mounting kit.
Rack-mounted Installation Requirements
• Two mounting brackets.
• Eight M3 flat head screws and a #2 Philips screwdriver.
• Four M5 flat head screws and a #2 Philips screwdriver.
Failure to use the proper screws may damage the unit.
Precautions
• Make sure the rack will safely support the combined weight of all the equipment it contains.
• Make sure the position of the Switch does not make the rack unstable or top-heavy. Take all
necessary precautions to anchor the rack securely before installing the unit.
Attaching the Mounting Brackets to the Switch
1 Position a mounting bracket on one side of the Switch, lining up the four screw holes on the bracket
with the screw holes on the side of the Switch.
Figure 9   Attaching the Mounting Brackets (ES1100-8P/16/16P/24E)
Figure 10   Attaching the Mounting Brackets (ES1100-24/24G)
2 Using a #2 Philips screwdriver, install the M3 flat head screws through the mounting bracket holes
into the Switch.
3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 to install the second mounting bracket on the other side of the Switch.
4 You may now mount the Switch on a rack. Proceed to the next section.
 Chapter 2 Hardware Description and Connection
ES1100 Series User’s Guide 19
2.3.3  Mounting the Switch on a Rack
1 Position a mounting bracket (that is already attached to the Switch) on one side of the rack, lining
up the two screw holes on the bracket with the screw holes on the side of the rack.
Figure 11   Mounting the Switch on a Rack (ES1100-8P/16/16P/24E)
Figure 12   Mounting the Switch on a Rack (ES1100-24/24G)
2 Using a #2 Philips screwdriver, install the M5 flat head screws through the mounting bracket holes
into the rack.
3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 to attach the second mounting bracket on the other side of the rack.

ES1100-24E: 267 mm (W) x 162 mm (D) x 42 mm (H)
Weight ES1100-8P: 1.4 kg
ES1100-16: 0.8 kg
ES1100-16P: 1.7 kg
ES1100-24: 1.5 kg
ES1100-24E: 1.3 kg
ES1100-24G: 1.8 kg
Standard IEEE802.3 10 BASE-T
IEEE802.3u 100 BASE-TX
IEEE802.3x full-duplex flow control
IEEE802.3az (EEE) (ES1100-16/24/24E only)
IEEE 802.1p Class of Service
IEEE 802.3af PoE standard (ES1100-8P and ES1100-16P)
IEEE 802.3ab 1000 BASE-T (ES1100-24G only)
IEEE 802.3z Gigabit fiber  (ES1100-24G only)
Interface ES1100-8P: 8 x 10/100 Mbps auto MDI/MDI-X RJ-45 switching port (including 4 FE PoE ports)
ES1100-16P: 16 x 10/100 Mbps auto MDI/MDI-X RJ-45 switch port (including 8 FE PoE ports)
ES1100-16: 16 x 10/100 Mbps auto MDI/MDI-X RJ-45 switching ports
ES1100-24/24E: 24 x 10/100 Mbps auto MDI/MDI-X RJ-45 switching ports
ES1100-24G: 24 x 10/100 Mbps auto MDI/MDI-X RJ-45 switching ports; 2 x dual-personality
Gigabit Ethernet ports (10/100/1000 Mbps auto MDI/MDI-X RJ-45 shared with 100M/1G mini-
GBIC open slot)
Cable